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Community School for Creative Education

CSCE Board Meeting - Monday, June 6th, 2022

Date and Time
Monday June 6, 2022 at 6:00 PM PDT

Location

Join Zoom Meeting https://zoom.us/j/95930595187?pwd=0OTVYM1IFNG5YNTV|RKOtT
EJwM1Nkdz09

Meeting ID: 959 3059 5187

Passcode: CSCE2111

Rudolf Steiner, Motto of Social Ethics, 1920 (at end of first full year of first
Waldorf School founded 1919)

The healing social life is found when in the mirror of each human being the whole
community finds its reflection, and when in the community the strength of each one is
living.

La vida social saludable se encuentra cuando en el espejo de cada ser humano la
comunidad entera se encuentra reflejada y en la comunidad vive la virtud de cada
uno.

gopobogouo,ooobbggoguboonooooooooogobon, bobbgooooon
ooon

Heilsam ist nur, wenn Im Spiegel der Menschenseele sich bildet die ganze
Gemeinscaft Und in der Gemeinschaft Lebet der Einzel Seele Kraft

Objective and 5 BIG GOALS
CSCE annual objective is reaching 80% proficiency in ELA and Math for all student
groups grades 3-8 measured by NWEA MAP.
To achieve this school-wide objective over the next two years,
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the CSCE has FIVE BIG GOALS

Goal #1: Develop Waldorf-inspired, Common Core-aligned and equity-focused
curriculum;

Goal #2: Test and document Waldorf-inspired, Common Core-aligned practices as
measured in student and adult learning outcomes;

Goal #3: Maintain a well-operated school environment in Operations, HR and Budget;
Goal #4: Maintain effective community outreach (including parents, community
partners, policy and research community); and

Goal #5: Launch long-term fundraising strategy for scale-up with financial stability

Agenda
Purpose Presenter Time
I. Opening ltems 6:00 PM
A. Record Attendance Raul 1m
Alcantar
B. Call the Meeting to Order Sarah Tm
Richardson
Baker
C. Agenda Approval Vote Sarah Tm
Richardson
Baker
D. Public Comment Discuss  Sarah 5m
Richardson
Baker
ll. Consent Agenda 6:08 PM
A. Resolution of Findings under AB 361 Vote Sarah 1m
Richardson
Baker

The Board of Trustees of Community School for Creative Education, in regards to AB
361, has reconsidered the circumstances of the State of Emergency and makes this
finding that

the State of Emergency continues to directly impact the ability of members as well as
the community to meet safely in person. Therefore, let it be resolved that meetings for
the next 30 days forward from the date of this Resolution, for the Community School
for Creative Education Board of Trustees and its committees, will continue to take
place exclusively via teleconference.
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B. May 2022 Check Register

C. Approve Minutes - Board Meeting -
Monday, May 9th, 2022

Key School Committee Updates

A. Governance Committee

B. ED Support & Evaluation Committee

C. Development Committee

D. Academic Excellence Committee

m

. Finance Committee

F. Ad Hoc Facilities Committee

. Governance

A. Board Member Nominee Ms Allegra

Allesandri

B. Instruction Partners Contract 22-23

C. Oakland Enrolls Contract 22-23

D. Report on Head of Schools Search

Purpose
Vote

Approve
Minutes

FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

FYI

Vote

Vote

Vote

Discuss
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Presenter

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Anastasia
Prentiss

Adrienne
Barnes

Velia
Navarro

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Sarah
Richardson
Baker

Time

Tm

Tm

6:11 PM

5m

5m

5m

6:41 PM
10m

5m

5m
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Purpose Presenter Time
E. Executive Director Report Discuss Ida 10m
Oberman

V. Other Business
Sunday, June 12thm 2022 10a-1p: Board Retreat on Zoom

VI. Closing Items 7:16 PM
A. Adjourn Meeting Vote Sarah Tm
Richardson
Baker

THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE Notice is
hereby given that the order of consideration of matters on this agenda may be
changed without prior notice.

REASONABLE LIMITATIONS MAY BE PLACED ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY The
Governing Board’s presiding officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits
on public testimony to ensure that the agenda is completed.

REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAL
WITH A DISABILITY Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990, any individual with a disability who requires reasonable
accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may
request assistance by contacting Community School for Creative Education, 2111
International Boulevard, Oakland CA 94606 510 686 4131.

FOR MORE INFORMATION For more information concerning this agenda or for
materials relating to this meeting, please contact Community School for Creative
Education, 2111 International Blvd., Oakland CA 94606, tel: 510 686 4131; em:
info@communityschoolforcreativeeducation.org. For copies of this agenda and for
agendas and minutes of prior meetings, visit our website
(www.communityschoolforcreativeeducation.org).
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

May 2022 Check Register

Il. Consent Agenda
B. May 2022 Check Register
Vote

CSCE Check Register May 2022.pdf
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Payment

Payment

Community School for Creative Education - CSCE Board Meeting - Monday, June 6th, 2022 - Agenda - Monday June 6, 2022 at 6:00 PM

@Charter \/isior'

Community School for Creative Education

Payee Name

Rec Status

Check Amount

Account

Account Description

Check Register Detail

Check Register 5/1/2022 through 5/31/2022

Transaction Description

Invoiced GL

Number
40000078

Date
5/3/2022

Only By The
Numbers LLC

Cleared

$2,250.00

62-0000-1110-
2700-5873-020-
000-000

Financial Services

May 1-15, 2022 Per Agreement -
Back Office Support

Amount

$1,575.00

62-0000-0000-
7300-5873-020-
000-000

Financial Services

May 1-15, 2022 Per Agreement

$675.00

40000080

5/3/2022

Swing Education,
Inc.

Cleared

$1,200.00

62-6500-5760-
1190-5810-020-
000-000

Educational Consultants

Substitute Services - 4/16/22 -
4/22/22

$1,200.00

40000077

5/3/2022

Maxim Healthcare
Staffing Services,
Inc.

Cleared

$1,978.00

62-6500-5760-
1190-5810-020-
000-000

Educational Consultants

SPED Services - 3/21/22 - 3/31/22

$1,978.00

40000073

5/3/2022

Ascend Rehab
Services, Inc.

Cleared

$2,332.00

62-6500-5760-
1190-5810-020-
000-000

Educational Consultants

SPED Consultant - 3/16/22 - 3/31/22

$2,332.00

40000074

5/3/2022

AT&T

Cleared

$763.74

62-0000-1110-
2700-5900-020-
000-000

Communications

Monthly Service - 4/7/22 - 5/6/22

$763.74

40000079

5/3/2022

Kimberly Palmore

Cleared

$304.29

62-0000-0000-
2700-5820-020-
000-000

Fundraising Expense

REIMB:Gala Flyer Copies - 4/22/22

$304.29

40000081

5/3/2022

Teachers on
Reserve

Cleared

$2,357.77

62-6500-5760-
1190-5810-020-
000-000

Educational Consultants

Substitute Services - 4/11/22 -
4/15/22

$2,357.77

40000076

5/3/2022

Kaiser Foundation
Health Plan Inc

Cleared

$8,234.50

62-3213-1110-
2700-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$515.72

62-0000-1110-
2700-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$1,507.54

62-0000-1110-
1000-3401-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits
Certificated

May 2022 Premium

$2,457.29

62-6500-5760-
1190-3401-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$1,080.03

62-0000-1110-
2700-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$886.25

62-0000-1110-
1000-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits Classified

May 2022 Premium

($488.88)

62-0000-1110-
2700-3401-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$1,286.91

62-3010-1110-
2700-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$577.63

62-4203-1110-
1000-3402-020-
000-000

Health & Welfare Benefits

May 2022 Premium

$412.01

40000075

5/3/2022

Charter Safe

Report run at 6/3/2022 9:32:06 AM

Cleared

$4,908.00

62-0000-0000-
2700-5400-020-
000-000

Insurance

March Premium 2021-2022 -
Package Premium

$3,258.00
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enda - Monday June 6, 2022 at 6:00 PM:

oé-uuuu-ulqi- workKer Lompensation m%urance viarcn rremium 2uUz1-2022 - $1,650.00
1000-3601-020- Workers' Compensation
000-000
40000084 5/5/2022 Amazon Capital Cleared $187.45|62-0000-0000- |Plant Maintenance Floor Cleaner, Disinfectant $187.45
Services 8100-4381-020-
000-000
40000083 5/5/2022 Adriana San Cleared $295.00(62-6500-5760- |Educational Consultants Virtual IEP Attendance - 4/20/22 $295.00
Millan School 1190-5810-020-
Psychology and 000-000
Special Ed Svs
LI C
40000082 5/5/2022 Alameda County |[Cleared $354.00(62-0000-0000- |Banking & Payroll Service Fees 3rd Quarter STRS FY 21-22 $354.00
Office of 7300-5803-020- Processing Fee
Education 000-000
40000087 5/5/2022 T-Mobile Cleared $1,904.19]62-3213-1110- |Communications Monthly Service - 3/21/22 - 4/20/22 $335.40
2700-5900-020-
000-000
62-3213-1110- [Communications Past due Monthly Charges $1,568.79
2700-5900-020-
000-000
40000086 5/5/2022 Townsend Cleared $8,270.00(62-3212-0000- [Operation & Housekeeping Services |Janitorial Service - May 2022 $8,270.00
Maintenance Co., 8100-5500-020-
LLC 000-000
40000085 5/5/2022 CIT Cleared $1,259.49|62-0000-0000- [Equipment Rental/Lease Expense Konica Copier Lease $1,259.49
8700-5605-020-
000-000
40000088 5/5/2022 Xobee Networks [Cleared $108.00(62-0000-1110- |Communications Xobee Voice Hosted Seat & Fax $108.00
Inc 2700-5900-020- Services - May 2022
000-000
40000092 5/12/2022 |Anayaxy Barraza |Cleared $405.00(62-0000-1110- |DO NOT USE REIMB: Student Field Trip Tickets - $405.00
1000-5800-030- 5/7/22
000-000
40000091 5/12/2022 |MJ Akerland, RN, |Cleared $1,675.00|62-0000-0000- [Professional/Consulting Services & |State Mandated Screenings - 5/5/22 $1,675.00
A Professional 2700-5800-020- |Operating Expenditures
Nursing 000-000
Corporation
40000090 5/12/2022 [Amazon Capital Cleared $578.71|62-6300-1110- |Classroom Materials & Supplies Zipper Seal Quart Storage Bags $48.70
Services 1000-4315-020-
000-000
62-0000-0000- [Materials & Supplies Hammermill Printer Paper $519.00
2700-4300-020-
000-000
62-6300-1110- [Classroom Materials & Supplies Lobster Claw Clasps/Open Jump $11.01
1000-4315-020- Rings for Jewelry Making
000-000
40000094 5/12/2022 [DRYCO Cleared $7,395.00(62-0000-0000- [Building Maintenance Asphalt Improvement Project $7,395.00
Construction Inc. 8700-5601-020-
000-000
40000089 5/12/2022 [Attitudinal Outstanding $12,740.00(62-6010-1110- [Educational Consultants Contracted Services CSCE - 2021- $12,740.00
Healing 1000-5810-020- 2022 School Year
Connection, Inc. 000-000
40000093 5/12/2022 |Adrienne Barnes |[Cleared $11,264.65|62-0000-1110- |Educational Consultants REIMB: Placement Fee - 4/10/22 - $8,262.04
1000-5810-020- 5/2/22
000-000
62-0000-1110- [Software and Software Licensing REIMB: Timeshare Mobile - 4/28/22 $106.19
1000-4410-020-
000-000
62-0000-1110- [Educational Consultants REIMB: Placement Fee - 5/7/22 $2,896.42
1000-5810-020-
000-000
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40000098 5/12/2022 |Swing Eaucation,” |Clearea $1,2UU.UU Eaucatonal Lonsulitants SUDSTITUTE Services - 4/23/22 - $1,200.00
Inc. 1000-5810-020- 4/29/22
000-000
40000099 5/12/2022 |School Food and |Cleared $1,000.00(62-5310-1110- [Professional/Consulting Services and |Administrative Review Support 2021- $1,000.00
Wellness Group 338063300-020- Operating Expenditures 2022 School Year
40000100 5/12/2022 |Law Offices of Cleared $917.70(62-0000-0000- |Legal Services Services Through 4/30/22 $917.70
Young, Minney, & 7100-5805-020-
Corr, LLP 000-000
40000097 5/12/2022 |Revolution Foods, |Cleared $9,151.70|62-5310-1110- [Food & Food Supplies Meal Service April 2022 $6,863.70
PBC 3700-4700-020-
000-000
62-5320-1110- [Food & Food Supplies Meal Service April 2022 $2,288.00
3700-4700-020-
000-000
40000096 5/12/2022 |Guillermo Ortiz, |Cleared $75.00]62-0000-0000- |Fundraising Expense 12th Annual Dragon Gala - $75.00
M.Div. 2700-5820-020- Blessing/Invocation-4/22/22
000-000
40000095 5/12/2022 [Maxim Healthcare |Cleared $3,531.50]62-6500-5760- |Educational Consultants Behavior Tech Services-4/11/22 - $3,531.50
Staffing Services, 1190-5810-020- 4/29/22
Inc. 000-000
40000102 5/17/2022 (Judith Fleming Cleared $83.14]62-0000-0000- |All Other Local Revenue Excess Contributions to STRS 2022 $83.14
0000-8699-020-
000-000
40000101 5/17/2022 [Benjamin Outstanding $52.14]62-0000-0000- |All Other Local Revenue Excess Contributions to STRS 2022 $52.14
Amundson 0000-8699-020-
000-000
40000103 5/17/2022 |Shannon Purcell |Cleared $25.67]62-0000-0000- |All Other Local Revenue Excess Contributions to STRS 2022 $25.67
0000-8699-020-
000-000
40000104 5/17/2022 |Alameda County |Cleared $36,826.47(62-0000-0000- [Accrued STRS April 2022 STRS $31,300.24
Office of 0000-9503-020-
Education 000-000
62-0000-1110- (Employer STRS STRS Corrections $5,526.23
1000-3101-020-
000-000
40000107 5/19/2022 |Amazon Capital Cleared $920.26|62-0000-0000- |Materials & Supplies Paper Cups $74.48
Services 2700-4300-020-
000-000
62-0000-0000- [Materials & Supplies Arteza Document Frame 8.5"x11" $58.44
2700-4300-020- Award Plaque
000-000
62-3213-0000- [Materials & Supplies Bubblw $361.34
2700-4300-020- Wands,Balloons, Water,Sports
000-000 Balls,Hula Hoops,Games
62-0000-0000- [Materials & Supplies Antibiotic Ointment, First Aid Cream, $37.97
2700-4300-020- Bactine Pain Rel. Spra
000-000
62-6300-1110- [Classroom Materials & Supplies Tourna Mesh Carrying Bag of 18 $22.04
1000-4315-020- Tennis Balls
000-000
62-3212-0000- |Materials & Supplies Lysol Disinfectant Wipes $176.13
2700-4300-020-
000-000
62-3212-0000- [Materials & Supplies Kids Disposable Face Masks $112.30
2700-4300-020-
000-000
62-6300-1110- [Classroom Materials & Supplies Duct Tape, Acrylic Paint Set $77.56
1000-4315-020-
000-000
40000105 5/19/2022 |AT&T Cleared $763.74|62-0000-1110- |Communications Monthly Service - 5/7/22 - 6/6/22 $763.74
2700-5900-020-
000-000
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40000111 5/19/2022 |Teachers on Clearea $390.9/ Supstitute 1eacner expense SUDSTITUTE Services - 4/18/22 - $390.97
Reserve 1000-5812-020- 4/22/22
000-000
40000108 5/19/2022 |MB Cleared $540.00(62-0000-0000- |Legal Settlements Settlement Reimbursements - 5/1/22 $540.00
7200-5807-020-
000-000
40000110 5/19/2022 |Kimberly Palmore |Cleared $1,387.39(62-0000-1110- [Student Transportation REIMB: AC Transit, Bart/Ferry $996.00
3600-5811-020- Tickets
000-000
62-0000-0000- [Materials & Supplies REIMB: Staff Lunch $391.39
2700-4300-020-
000-000
40000106 5/19/2022 |Adriana San Cleared $6,485.00(62-6500-5760- [Educational Consultants Initial Psycho-educational (Bilingual) $2,245.00
Millan School 1190-5810-020-
Psychology and 000-000 : _ .
Special Ed Svs 62-6500-5760- [Educational Consultants Initial Psycho-educational / $4,240.00
LLC 1190-5810-020- Evaluation (Bilingual)
000-000
40000109 5/19/2022 |[Charter School Cleared $6,667.00]/62-0000-0000- |Financial Services June 2022 - Business Back Office $2,000.10
Management 7300-5873-020- Monthly Support
Corporation 000-000 - - - - -
62-0000-1110- [Financial Services June 2022 - Business Back Office $4,666.90
2700-5873-020- Monthly Support
000-000
40000119 5/26/2022 [Caroline Hopewell |Outstanding $105.00(62-0000-0000- |Materials & Supplies OG Teacher Lunches $105.00
2700-4300-020-
000-000
40000120 5/26/2022 [Maxim Healthcare |Cleared $2,412.50]62-6500-5760- |Educational Consultants Behavior Tech Services Period End $2,412.50
Staffing Services, 1190-5810-020- 5/9/22
Inc. 000-000
40000115 5/26/2022 |CoPower Outstanding $685.36(62-0000-1110- |Health & Welfare Benefits June 2022 Health Premiums $685.36
1000-3401-020- | Certificated
000-000
40000113 5/26/2022 |Ascend Rehab Outstanding $2,552.00(62-6500-5760- |Educational Consultants SPED Consultant - 4/16/22 - 4/30/22 $2,552.00
Services, Inc. 1190-5810-020-
000-000
40000112 5/26/2022 |Alameda County |Outstanding $2,251.38|62-0000-1110- [District Oversight Fees 3rd Qtr (Jan-Mar 2022) Oversight & $1,575.96
Office of 2700-5875-020- Monitoring Chgs FY 21/22
Education 000-000
62-0000-0000- [District Oversight Fees 3rd Qtr (Jan-Mar 2022) Oversight & $675.42
7300-5875-020- Monitoring Chgs FY 21/22
000-000
40000114 5/26/2022 |MB Outstanding $405.00(|62-0000-0000- |Legal Settlements Settlement Reimbursements - $405.00
7200-5807-020- 5/11/22
000-000
40000116 5/26/2022 ([Judith Fleming Outstanding $270.54|62-0000-1110- |Employer STRS STRS Audit Adjustment - Fleming, ] $270.54
1000-3101-020-
000-000
40000117 5/26/2022 |[Silvia Guzman Outstanding $540.00(62-4035-1110- |Educational Consultants Interpretation Services - 3/2/22 - $540.00
1000-5810-020- 4/20/22
000-000
40000118 5/26/2022 |[Golden Bear Fire |Outstanding $1,134.60(62-0000-0000- [Plant Maintenance Fire Extinguisher Replacment $1,134.60
Equipment INC 8100-4381-020-
000-000
40000123 5/26/2022 [Wilkinson Hadley |Outstanding $1,200.00{62-0000-0000- [Audit Services Preparation 2020 Tax Return(FYE $1,200.00
King & Company 7191-5806-020- 6/30/21)
LLP 000-000
40000122 5/26/2022 |Teachers on Outstanding $2,314.49]62-0000-1110- |Educational Consultants Substitute Services - 5/9/22 - $2,314.49
Reserve 1000-5810-020- 5/13/22
000-000
40000121 5/26/2022 |PGedeon Outstanding $7,025.00]62-3213-0000- |Professional/Consulting Services & Substitute Principal - 4/11/22 - $7,025.00
Consulting, LLC 2700-5800-020- |Operating Expenditures 4/29/22
000-000
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Total Check Amount $161,b78.34| Total GL Amount $161,678.34
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes - Board Meeting - Monday, May 9th, 2022

Section: Il. Consent Agenda
Item: C. Approve Minutes - Board Meeting - Monday, May 9th, 2022
Purpose: Approve Minutes

Submitted by:
Related Material:
Minutes for CSCE Board Meeting - Monday, May 9th on May 9, 2022
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¢ .. Community School
)  forCreative Education

Community School for Creative Education

Minutes

CSCE Board Meeting - Monday, May 9th

Date and Time
Monday May 9, 2022 at 6:00 PM

Location
Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/95930595187?pwd=0TVYM1IFNG5YNTV|RktTEJwM1Nkdz09

Meeting ID: 959 3059 5187
Passcode: CSCE2111

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/95930595187?pwd=0TVYM1IFNG5YNTV|RktTEJwM1Nkdz09

Meeting ID: 959 3059 5187
Passcode: CSCE2111

Rudolf Steiner, Motto of Social Ethics, 1920 (at end of first full year of first Waldorf
School founded 1919)

The healing social life is found when in the mirror of each human being the whole
community finds its reflection, and when in the community the strength of each one is
living.

La vida social saludable se encuentra cuando en el espejo de cada ser humano la
comunidad entera se encuentra reflejada
y en la comunidad vive la virtud de cada uno.

ol Qe ao e So bl ey moee gl Gl 8 W 3K seligh oad
S T I S SR HY S e W AW

Shifa baksh muashareti zindagi us waaqt paaye jaati hai jaab haar insaan ka aapne mein
puri baradari us ki aaks karti hain, aur jaab muashareti mein haar ek ki taaqat zinda rahti
hain.

Heilsam ist nur, wenn Im Spiegel der Menschenseele sich bildet die ganze Gemeinscaft
Und in der Gemeinschaft Lebet der Einzel Seele Kraft
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gooooouoooo,ouobogbtotobgbooiouoboobooto, bououooobdgo
1ad

Objective and 5 BIG GOALSCSCE annual objective is reaching 80% proficiency in ELA

and Math for all student groups grades 3-8 measured by NWEA MAP. To achieve this

school-wide objective over the next two years,
the CSCE has FIVE BIG GOALS